

No. 23-1238C
(Judge Bonilla)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CHRISTOPHER HARKINS, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR LACK
OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION AND FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

BRIAN JUDGE
CDR JARED HOOD
LT JAMES FERGUSON
United States Coast Guard
Office of Claims and Litigation (CG-LCL)

KYLE S. BECKRICH
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-9322
Fax: (202) 305-7644
Kyle.Beckrich@usdoj.gov

October 30, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. The Rescinded COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement3

II. Plaintiffs File Their Complaint In This Court.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

I. Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....6

II. Failure To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count I Fail Because The FY 2023 NDAA Is Not Money-Mandating, And The Plaintiffs Can Show No Violation Of The Statute10

A. The NDAA Is Not Money-Mandating10

B. The NDAA Does Not Provide Retroactive Relief.....13

II. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count II Fail Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing And Otherwise Fail To State A Claim16

III. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count III Fail Because Four Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim...20

IV. Two Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Any Relief Under The Military Pay Act Regardless Of Any Alleged Violations Of 10 U.S.C. § 1107a Or RFRA And Fail To State A Claim Under Counts II And III.....22

V. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count IV Fail Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Money Was Illegally Exacted From Them.....24

VI. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count V Fail Because 10 U.S.C. § 1552 Is Not Money-Mandating And Plaintiffs Have Not Otherwise Pled A Claim Entitling Them To Relief From The Correction Boards27

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldinger v. Howard,
427 U.S. 1 (1976).....6

Allen v. United States,
2023 WL 3737120 (Fed. Cl. May 31, 2023).....8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8, 20

Boeing Company v. United States,
968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....25, 26

Booth v. United States,
990 F.2d 617 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....6

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....14

BP America Production Co. v. United States,
148 Fed. Cl. 185 (2020).....14

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....20

Carmichael v. United States,
298 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....21

Dimare Fresh, Inc. v. United States,
808 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....3, 4

Doe v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 118 (2012).....7

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....25

Henke v. United States,
60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....8

Hicks v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
819 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....14

Huber v. United States,
29 Fed. Cl. 260 (1993)6, 23

Jan’s Helicopter Service, Inc. v. FAA,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)10

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993).....6

Klingenschmitt v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 163 (2014)20

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....14

Lindsay v. United States,
295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002)8

Longhofer v. United States,
29 Fed. Cl. 595 (1993)21

Martinez v. United States,
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)27

Media Techs. Licensing, LLC v. Upper Deck Co.,
334 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003)17

Metz v. United States,
466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006)21

New Valley Corp. v. United States,
119 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1997)8

New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States,
881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018)10

Opati v. Republic of Sudan,
140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020)14

Palmer v. United States,
168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999)24

Paradise Creations, Inc. v. UV Sales, Inc.,
315 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003)17, 18

Perez v. United States,
156 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 1998)8, 21

Radziewicz v. United States,
2023 WL 4717581 (Fed. Cl. Jul. 25, 2023).....24

Reeves v. United States,
49 Fed. Cl. 560 (2001)24

Reilly v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 643 (2010)24, 26

Reynolds v. Army and Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....7

Riser v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 679 (2011)24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....6

Thomas v. United States,
42 Fed. Cl. 449 (1998)21

Tippett v. United States,
185 F.3d 1250 (Fed. Cir. 1999)21

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....7

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....6, 7

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 7, 11, 12, 13

Vartelas v. Holder,
566 U.S. 257 (2012).....14

Virgin Islands Port Authority v. United States,
922 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2019)25

Visconi v. United States,
98 Fed. Cl. 589 (2011)7, 27

Voge v. United States,
844 F.2d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....27

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109..... 14, 15, 16
10 U.S.C. § 1107a.....passim
10 U.S.C. § 1552..... 3, 6, 9, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....7
37 U.S.C. § 204.....passim
37 U.S.C. § 206.....6, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....2, 9, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....20

Rules

RCFC 8.....7, 8
RCFC 12.....8

Other Authorities

5B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1357 (3d. ed.)3
